

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS C. ALEXANDER, in His Official Capacity
as President of the South Carolina Senate, *et al.*,
Appellants,

v.

THE SOUTH CAROLINA STATE CONFERENCE
OF THE NAACP, *et al.*,
Appellees.

**On Appeal from the
United States District Court
for the District of South Carolina**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
GOVERNOR HENRY MCMASTER
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Thomas A. Limehouse, Jr.
Chief Legal Counsel
Wm. Grayson Lambert
Senior Litigation Counsel
Counsel of Record
OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
South Carolina State House
1100 Gervais Street
Columbia, SC 29201
(803) 734-2100
glambert@governor.sc.gov

July 14, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The district court’s conclusion that the First District is racially gerrymandered is illogical ...	4
A. South Carolina had no incentive or need to use race in redistricting.....	4
B. Appellees’ failure to produce an alternative map should be dispositive	6
II. The Court should put an end to abusive redis- tricting litigation.....	9
A. Appellees had no legitimate reason to name the Governor as a defendant	10
B. This case is not an outlier	19
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1487 (2023)	9
<i>Allied World Surplus Lines Ins. Co. v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of S.C.</i> , No. 3:17-cv-903-RMG, 2017 WL 3328230 (D.S.C. Aug. 3, 2017).....	12
<i>Andino v. Middleton</i> , 141 S. Ct. 9 (2020)	22
<i>Bagley v. Blagojevich</i> , 646 F.3d 378 (7th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Berger v. N.C. State Conf. of the NAACP</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2191 (2022)	19
<i>Blue v. U.S. Dep’t of Army</i> , 914 F.2d 525 (4th Cir. 1990)	7
<i>Bogan v. Scott-Harris</i> , 523 U.S. 44 (1998)	17
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021)	7
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	5
<i>Buchanan v. Warley</i> , 245 U.S. 60 (1917)	5

<i>California v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021)	18
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	4
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 581 U.S. 285 (2017)	2, 4, 7, 9
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	12
<i>Disability Rts. S.C. v. McMaster</i> , 24 F.4th 893 (4th Cir. 2022)	17
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001)	7
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	17, 20
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983)	5
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	23
<i>McConnell v. Haley</i> , 711 S.E.2d 886 (S.C. 2011).....	19
<i>Middleton v. Andino</i> , 488 F. Supp. 3d 261 (D.S.C. 2020).....	22

<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	4, 6
Order, <i>Common Cause Fla. v. Lee</i> , No. 5:22-cv-59 (N.D. Fla. Nov. 8, 2022), ECF No. 115.....	20
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984)	5
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896)	4
<i>Rose v. Mitchell</i> , 443 U.S. 545 (1979)	4
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019)	5
<i>Sansotta v. Town of Nags Head</i> , 724 F.3d 533 (4th Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Simpson v. Hutchinson</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, No. 4:22-CV-213, 2022 WL 14068633 (E.D. Ark. Oct. 24, 2022)	20
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932)	17
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , No. 20-1199, 2023 WL 4239254 (U.S. June 29, 2023)	4

<i>Torres Rivera v. Calderon Serra</i> , 412 F.3d 205 (1st Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)	18
<i>Wainwright v. Goode</i> , 464 U.S. 78 (1983)	19
<i>Wesch v. Hunt</i> , 785 F. Supp. 1491 (S.D. Ala. 1992).....	21
<i>White v. Weiser</i> , 412 U.S. 783 (1973)	21
<i>Whole Women’s Health v. Jackson</i> , 142 S. Ct. 522 (2021)	17
<i>Wisc. Legislature v. Wisc. Elections Comm’n</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1245 (2022)	4
<i>Women’s Emergency Network v. Bush</i> , 323 F.3d 937 (11th Cir. 2003)	17
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986)	5

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

S.C. Const. art. IV, §15.....	1
S.C. Const. art. IV, §19.....	19
S.C. Const. art. IV, §21.....	8, 15

S.C. Const. art. VI, §5.....1

STATUTES

Ala. Code §17-14-70.....21

S.C. Code Ann. §24-21-10(B).....2

S.C. Code Ann. §40-47-10(A)(1)1

S.C. Code Ann. §57-1-310(A).....1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Civil Rights Groups File Amended Complaint in South Carolina Redistricting Case, NAACP Legal Defense Fund (Feb. 2, 2022)14

Civil Rights Groups File Federal Lawsuit Over South Carolina Redistricting Failures, NAACP Legal Defense Fund (Oct. 12, 2021).....11

Federal Judge Says You Won't Need a Witness Signature for Your Absentee Ballot This November, WIS-TV (Sept. 21, 2020)22

Joshua Chaffin, New York's Democrats Rue Losses that Cost Their Party the House, Financial Times (Nov. 16, 2022).....9

Meeting Information, S.C. Redistricting 2021, Senate Judiciary Comm.10

LEGISLATIVE ACTS

2021 S.C. Acts No. 11712

2022 S.C. Acts No. 11814

2022 S.C. Acts No. 22615

Alabama Act 2021-55521
